COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	n	tŀ	ne	1	lat	tte	r	of	f٠

JOYCE YVONNE EPPERSON)
COMPLAINANT)))
V.) CASE NO.) 2021-00363
WEST LAUREL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.)
DEFENDANT)

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 22, 2021, the Commission ordered West Laurel Water Association, Inc. (West Laurel Water) to satisfy or answer the complaint of Joyce Yvonne Epperson within 20 days. West Laurel Water filed a motion for extension of time seeking an additional ten days to satisfy or file an answer. West Laurel Water states that the reason for the extension is to remedy the situation stated in the complaint.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001(20)(6), the Commission may grant an extension of time for filing an answer for good cause shown. The Commission finds that West Laurel Water established good cause because it requests additional time resolve the matter, and thus satisfy the complaint.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. West Laurel Water's motion for extension of time to file answer is granted.
- West Laurel Water shall file its answer or notice of satisfaction on or before
 November 22, 2021.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 03 2021 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*West Laurel Water Association, Inc. 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40741

*West Laurel Water Association, Inc. West Laurel Water Association, Inc. 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40741

*Joyce Yvonne Epperson 1450 West Laurel Road London, KENTUCKY 40741